

Ocean County Board of Commissioners

OFFICE OF THE OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director John P. Kelly
Deputy Director Frank Sadeghi
Commissioner Robert S. Arace
Commissioner Jennifier Bacchione
Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

101 Hooper Avenue Toms River, New Jersey 08754-2191 (732)929-2005 (732)505-1918

Board Meeting Agenda

Date: April 2, 2025 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building

Room 119

101 Hooper Avenue Toms River, NJ 08754

Agenda: Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of RIPRAP to Green Dream International, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2025-28)

Official Resolution#	2025000406				
Meeting Date	04/02/2025				
Introduced Date	04/02/2025				
Adopted Date	04/02/2025				
Agenda Item	m-5				
CAF#					
Purchase Req. #	B2025-28				
Result	Adopted				

COUNTY COMMISSIONER	PRES.	ABS.	MOVE	SEC	AYE	NAY	ABST.
Kelly	~				~		
Sadeghi	~				~		
Arace	~			~	~		
Bacchione	~		~		~		
Haines		~					

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS DOCUMENT IS A TRUE, COMPLETE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION, ADOPTED BY OCEAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, NJ AT THE MEETING REFERENCED THEREON

Michelle 1. Gunther

Clerk Of The Board

CONTRACT NO MUST BE ON ALL PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

B3032-38

RESOLUTION

April 2, 2025

WHEREAS, on February 4, 2025, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor, sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of RIPRAP for the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder

Green Dream International, LLC 32 W. 8th Street-Suite No. 607 Erie, PA 16501 (814) 840-1880

Herman's Trucking, Inc. 181 Jacobstown-Cookstown Road Wrightstown, NJ 08562 (609) 758-3808

Trap Rock Industries, LLC 4415 Route 27 Kingston, NJ 08528 (609) 252-8927

Name and Address of Bidder

Britton Industries, Inc 227 Bakers Basin Road Lawrenceville, NJ 08648 (609) 209-3892

Stavola Construction Materials, LLC. 175 Drift Road Tinton Falls, NJ 07724 (732) 542-2328

; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to specifications, namely that of, GREEN DREAM INTERNATIONAL, LLC be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract, for the furnishing and delivery of Riprap for the County of Ocean, for the contract period shall from date of award through April 1, 2026, a period of one (1) year, OR until delivery is complete unless otherwise stated. The County reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A.40A:11-15. The County reserves the right to extend the term of the contract for one (1) additional year by mutual agreement between the County and the Contractor with no increase in base price.

Introduced on: Adopted on: Official Resolution#: 2025000406

April 2, 2025 April 2, 2025

A. GREEN DREAM INTERNATIONAL, LLC for three (3) items, to wit: ITEM NOS. 1, 2 and 3.

This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants, Identifier No. CK-02-OC.

- 2. Payments for the materials to be acquired by these contracts shall be made upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance with the requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of Commissioners customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase Order issued by the Ocean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations and needed quantities shall be indicated.
- 3. Funds for the materials and services shall be available within the following funding Sources: Roads Department, O.E.
- 4. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2025-28.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the County Auditor, Department of Purchasing, Department of Finance, Roads Department and Green Dream International, LLC, the successful bidder.

Introduced on: Adopted on: Official Resolution#: 2025000406 [GREEN DREAM INTERNATIONL] RESPONSE DOCUMENT REPORT Bid No. TBD RIPRAP

	Line It	tem	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total	No Bid	Comments	Discount (%)
	1		Riprap Slope Protection 4" Stone	1,500	TON	\$49.02	\$73,530.00			
	2		Riprap Slope Protection (Class I Amended)	500	TON	\$49.02	\$24,510.00			
V	3		Riprap Slope Protection (Class II)	2,000	TON	\$80.94	\$161,880.00			